



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROCKPOINT GROUP, L.L.C.,)	
)	
Defendant Below)	
Appellant,)	No. 41, 2022
)	
v.)	Case Below:
)	
JONATHAN H. PAUL,)	
)	Court of Chancery
Plaintiff Below)	of the State of Delaware
Appellee.)	C.A. No. 2018-0907-JTL

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph M. McLaughlin
George S. Wang
Anthony C. Piccirillo
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT
LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017-3954
(212) 455-2000

Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER,
P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant
Below/Appellant Rockpoint Group,
L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. Plaintiff Negotiates Certain Contractually Defined Rights In His Departure From Rockpoint In 2007.....	10
B. The Company Sale Provision Of The Ninth Amendment	11
C. Pre- Reorganization Ownership Structure	12
D. The Reorganization: Rockpoint Reorganizes Its Holding Structure	13
E. The Investment: BSCH Makes A Passive, Minority Equity Investment In Two Newly Formed Parent Entities Of Rockpoint That Hold A Portion Of The Managing Members’ Interests In The Funds.	17
F. Plaintiff Declines Rockpoint’s Offer To Participate In The Transactions; His Interests Remain The Same.	18
G. Procedural History.....	19
H. The Trial Court’s Decision.....	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE COMPANY PARTIAL ASSET SALE DEFINITION WAS SATISFIED	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review.....	23
C. Merits of Argument.....	23
1. An Internal Reorganization That Does Not Change Underlying Economic Interests Is Not A “Sale”	23
2. The Trial Court Erroneously Concluded That The Company Partial Asset Sale Definition Was Satisfied.....	31

a.	The BSCH Equity Investment Was Not A Sale “By The Company”	32
b.	There Was No Sale Of “Interests Owned By The Company In One Or More Fund GPs ”	32
c.	There Was No Sale Of “Assets”	33
II.	EVEN IF THE INTERNAL REORGANIZATION WERE A “SALE,” THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT THERE WAS A SALE OF INTERESTS “OWNED BY THE COMPANY” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE NINTH AMENDMENT	34
A.	Question Presented	34
B.	Scope of Review	34
C.	Merits of Argument	34
1.	The Trial Court Erred By Failing To Interpret The Phrase “Owned By” In The Ninth Amendment Consistently	34
2.	The Factual Record Demonstrates That The Managing Members, Former Managing Members, And Non- Managing Members Were The “Owners” Of The Fund GP Interests	39
III.	EVEN IF THERE WERE A COMPANY PARTIAL ASSET SALE, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ORDERING THE PARTIES TO SUBMIT TO AN APPRAISAL PROCEEDING WHERE IT IS CLEAR THAT NO PORTION OF THE PROCEEDS IS ALLOCABLE TO INTERESTS “THEN OWNED BY PAUL”	43
A.	Question Presented	43
B.	Scope of Review	43
C.	Merits of Argument	43
	CONCLUSION	45
Exhibit A:	Order Granting Declaratory Judgment Regarding Definition of Company Partial Asset Sale, filed July 28, 2021	
Exhibit B:	Partial Final Judgment Pursuant to Rule 54(b), filed January 10, 2022	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alta Berkeley VI C. V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	30
<i>Bird v. Wilm. Soc. of Fine Arts</i> , 43 A.2d 476 (Del. 1945)	35
<i>Blau v. Mission Corp.</i> , 212 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1954)	27
<i>Blau v. Mission Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 1016 (1954).....	27
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	35
<i>Comerica Bank v. Glob. Payments Direct, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3567610 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2014)	36
<i>Creque v. Texaco Antilles Ltd.</i> , 409 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Lewis v. Ward</i> , 852 A.2d 896 (Del. 2004)	25
<i>Medicis Pharm. Corp. v. Anacor Pharms, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4509652 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 2013)	37
<i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Phila. Storage Battery Co.</i> , 6 A.2d 329 (Del. 1939)	37
<i>Rathborne v. Rathborne</i> , 683 F.2d 914 (5th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Seaford Golf & Country Club v. E. I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007)	23, 34, 43
<i>Vale v. DuPont</i> , 182 A. 668 (Del. 1936)	25, 26

Weiss v. Stearn,
265 U.S. 242(1924)..... 26, 27

Other Authorities

73 C.J.S. Property § 5035

11 Williston on Contracts § 32:6 (4th ed. 2021).....37
